insurance plans that are marketed.  The interest rate risk is also managed through setting the appropriate asset benchmark reflecting the liability
profile and the availability of suitable instrument in the investment market.  The participating nature of the participating fund gives the Company the
flexibility to adjust the policyholders’ bonus or dividends in the event of persistently high or low interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant showing the
impact on the Company’s profit before tax and equity.  The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on
interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted
that movements in these variables are non-linear.

  Company No.

814942 M

MANULIFE INSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2011 (CONTINUED)

68

31 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(f) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

 Impact on profit before tax  Impact on equity

   2011   2010   2011   2010

Change in variable:  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Interest rate
+ 100 basis points  -  -  (11,540)  (8,280)

- 100 basis points  -  -  12,854  9,126

The above impact to the Company’s equity arose from the Shareholders’ fund investments in fixed income securities which are classified as
available-for-sale financial assets. In the analysis above, the impact arising from changes in interest rate risk to fixed income securities of the Life
fund is retained in the insurance contract liabilities.

 (iii)  Price risk

The Company’s price risk exposure relates to financial assets and liabilities, whose values will fluctuate as a result of change in market prices.
Such investment securities are subject to price risk due to changes in market values of instruments arising either from factors specific to the

[…]

addition, the Investment Committee at its monthly meeting discusses the economic and market outlook, reviews transactions and deliberates on
further equity allocation.  The participating nature of the participating fund gives the Company the flexibility to adjust the policyholders’ bonus or
dividends in the event of persistently high or low equity returns.

  Company No.

814942 M

MANULIFE INSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2011 (CONTINUED)

69

31 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 (f)   Market risk (continued)

 (iii)  Price risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the fair values of the equity investments, with all other variables
held constant showing the impact on the Company’s profit before tax and equity.  The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate impact on price risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an
individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

  Impact on profit before tax  Impact on equity

  2011  2010  2011  2010
Change in variable  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Market price

+15%  -  -  3,168  2,417

-15%  -  -  (3,168)  (2,417)

The above impact to the Company’s equity arose from the Shareholders’ fund investments in equity securities which are classified as available-for-
sale financial assets. In the analysis above, the impact arising from changes in price risk to equity securities of the Life fund are retained in the
insurance contract liabilities.

  Company No.

814942 M

MANULIFE INSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2011 (CONTINUED)

70

31 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(g)  Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet cash commitments associated with financial instruments.  This risk